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Work Session Began:  6:30 p.m. 

Meeting Began:  7:00 p.m. 

Place:  Community Conference Room, Greece Town Hall 

     

 

Present:    

Albert F. Meilutis, Chairman 

Thomas F. Hartwig 

Randy T. Jensen 

Cathleen A. Nigro 

Bradford Shea 

Anthony F. Wechsler  

   

 

Christopher A. Schiano, Esq., Deputy Town Attorney 

Ivana Casilio, Planning Assistant 

Maryjo Santoli, Zoning Board Secretary 

 

 

Absent 

Linda Andreano 

 

 

 

 

Additions, Deletions and Continuances to the Agenda 

 

 

Decorum Policy 

 

 

Announcements 
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Old Business: 

 

1. Applicant: Jabran Mehta 

 Location: 2534 West Ridge Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 074.14-2-11 

 Zoning District: BR (Restricted Business) 

Request: An area variance for a proposed freestanding sign to have an 

area of 51.6 square feet, where 31.7 square feet was granted by 

the Board of Zoning Appeals on February 25, 1997.   Section 

211-52 B(1)(d), Table VI 

 

Mr. Shea offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 2534 West Ridge Road, for 

variances, as outlined above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes an Unlisted action under SEQRA. 

2. The Board of Zoning Appeals has considered the Proposal at a public meeting (the 

“Meeting”) in the Greece Town Hall, 1 Vince Tofany Boulevard, at which time all parties 

in interest and citizens were afforded an opportunity to be heard. 

3. Documentary, testimonial, and other evidence were presented at the Meeting relative 

to the Proposal for the Board of Zoning Appeals’ consideration. 

4. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered environmental information that 

was prepared by the Applicant and/or the Applicant’s representatives or the Town’s 

staff, which included but was not limited to maps, drawings, descriptions, analyses, 

reports, reviews, and an Environmental Assessment Form (“EAF”) (collectively, the 

“Environmental Analysis”). 

5. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered additional information submitted by the Applicant’s 

representatives, including but not limited to:  oral or written descriptions of the 

Proposal; maps and other drawings of the Proposal; and various oral or written 

comments that may have resulted from meetings with or written correspondence from 

the Applicant’s representatives. 

6. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered additional information and 

comments that resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written 

correspondence from the Applicant and the Applicant’s representatives. 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that may have 

resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written correspondence 
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from various involved and interested agencies, including but not limited to the Monroe 

County Department of Planning and Development and the Town’s own staff. 

8. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that 

recommendations and comments that may have resulted from telephone 

conversations or meetings with or written correspondence from nearby property 

owners, and all other comments submitted to the Board of Zoning Appeals as of this 

date. 

9. The Environmental Analysis examined the relevant issues associated with the Proposal. 

10. The Board of Zoning Appeals has completed Parts 2 and 3 of the EAF, and has carefully 

considered the information contained therein. 

11. The Board of Zoning Appeals has met the procedural and substantive requirements of 

SEQRA. 

12. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered each and every criterion for 

determining the potential significance of the Proposal upon the environment, as set 

forth in SEQRA. 

13. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered (that is, has taken the required 

“hard look” at) the Proposal and the relevant environmental impacts, facts, and 

conclusions disclosed in the Environmental Analysis and all additional relevant 

information submitted. 

14. The Board of Zoning Appeals concurs with the information and conclusions contained 

in the Environmental Analysis. 

15. The Board of Zoning Appeals has made a reasoned elaboration of the rationale for 

arriving at its determination of environmental significance and the Board of Zoning 

Appeals’ determination is supported by substantial evidence, as set forth herein. 

16. To the maximum extent practicable, the project as originally designed or as voluntarily 

modified by the Applicant will minimize or avoid potential adverse environmental 

impacts that were identified in the environmental review process. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, pursuant to SEQRA, based on the aforementioned information, 

documentation, testimony, and findings, and after examining the relevant issues, the Board 

of Zoning Appeals’ own initial concerns, and all relevant issues raised and recommendations 

offered by involved and interested agencies and the Town’s own staff, the Board of Zoning 

Appeals determines that the Proposal will not have a significant adverse impact on the 

environment, which constitutes a negative declaration. 

 

 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Absent  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   
  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler  Yes 
 
Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MINUTES 

August 4, 2020 

Page 4 

Mr. Shea then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Jabran Mehta, 2534 West Ridge Road, Mr. 

Mehta appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals, requesting an area variance for a 

proposed freestanding sign to have an area of 51.6 square feet, where 31.7 square feet was 

granted by the Board of Zoning Appeals on February 25, 1997.    

WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows. This parcel is located at 2534 West Ridge 

Road on the corner of Long Pond Road and is located in a BR (Restricted Business) zoning 

district.  Mr. Mehta has operated his business since December of 2019 and it is called Ridge 

Mart.  The purpose of the new sign is to help identify the services and products that are 

available at this new establishment.  The application was originally on the boards agenda for 

March 17, 2020, but due to zoning meetings being cancelled due to Covid 19, the application 

was first heard this evening.  The new illuminated sign measured 3 ft. x 3 ft. 9 in. and the 

entire structure will be illuminated from 7:00 AM to 11:00 PM.  The applicant has already 

signed a Hold Harmless agreement so he could operate this business with a new sign during 

the Covid 19 shutdown and Town operations being closed. 

Therefore tonight they are here simply for a formal approval of this application.  I 

move to approve this application.    

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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2. Applicant: Kelly Homes of New York LLC 

 Location: 85 Willnick Circle 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: (not yet issued from Monroe County as of 5/20/20) 

 Zoning District: R1-44 (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area variance for a proposed dwelling, (Lot 201 of Chatham 

Estates Subdivision), to have a front setback of 45.0 feet, instead 

of the 60.0 feet minimum required.  Section 211-11 D (1)(a) & 

Section 211-11 D (1)(b) 

 

Mr. Jensen offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 85 Willnick Circle, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Absent  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  
Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   
Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Jensen then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Kelly Homes of New York LLC, 85 Willnick 

Circle, in an R1-44 (Single-Family Residential) district, Mr. Richard Giraulo of Landtech, 

representing Kelly Homes of New York LLC, appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals, 

regarding property at 85 Willnick Circle requesting an area variance for a proposed dwelling, 

(Lot 201 of Chatham Estates Subdivision), to have a front setback of 45.0 feet, instead of the 

60.0 feet minimum required.    
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WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows. Mr. Richard Giraulo of Landtech, 

representing Kelly Homes of New York LLC, appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals, 

regarding property at 85 Willnick Circle and also 111 Willnick Circle.  He is requesting an area 

variance for a proposed dwelling, (Lot 201 of Chatham Estates Subdivision), to have a front 

setback of 45.0 feet, instead of the 60.0 feet minimum required.  The applicant stated for 

both lots #201 and #202 of the Chatham Estates Subdivision, 85 and 111 Willnick Circle, the 

original site plan was approved in 2004 and just recently they had an opportunity to start 

section #2 of the Chatham Estates Subdivision.  During the planning of the section #2 

subdivision it was determined that where the road was previously approved was into a wetland 

area and they needed to shift the road.  By shifting the road it made the lots of #201 and 

#202 a lot smaller.  To place the home on both of these lots would require a 45.0 ft. setback.  

The setback will not be in the front, it will be in the rear. Given the option to be in the front 

or the rear the applicant and Kelly Homes of New York determined that it was best that the 

setback be in the front and not the back.  This is a new section of the subdivision that was 

approved in 2004 and there are no other homes currently in section #2.      

   

  Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the 

findings of fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State 

Town Law, Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements 

of that Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, 

and welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is 

substantial, and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further 

action by this Board, I move to approve this application with the condition that the applicant 

obtain all necessary permits.  

 

  Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Absent  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  
Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   
Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 
Motion Carried 
Application Approved 

With Condition 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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3. Applicant: Kelly Homes of New York LLC 

 Location: 111 Willnick Circle 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: (not yet issued from Monroe County as of 5/20/20) 

 Zoning District: R1-44 (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area variance for a proposed dwelling (Lot 202 of Chatham 

Estates Subdivision), to have a front setback of 45.0 feet, instead 

of the 60.0 feet minimum required.  Section 211-11 D (1)(a) & 

Section 211-11 D (1)(b) 

Mr. Jensen offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 111 Willnick Circle, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Absent  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  
Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 
Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Jensen then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Kelly Homes of New York LLC, 111 Willnick 

Circle, in an R1-44 (Single-Family Residential) district, Mr. Richard Giraulo of Landtech, 

representing Kelly Homes of New York LLC, appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals, 

regarding property 111 Willnick Circle, requesting an area variance for a proposed dwelling 

(Lot 202 of Chatham Estates Subdivision), to have a front setback of 45.0 feet, instead of the 

60.0 feet minimum required.   
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WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows. The findings of fact are as follows. Mr. 

Richard Giraulo of Landtech, representing Kelly Homes of New York LLC, appeared before the 

Board of Zoning Appeals, regarding property at 85 Willnick Circle and also 111 Willnick Circle.  

He is requesting an area variance for a proposed dwelling, (Lot 201 of Chatham Estates 

Subdivision), to have a front setback of 45.0 feet, instead of the 60.0 feet minimum required.  

The applicant stated for both lots #201 and #202 of the Chatham Estates Subdivision, 85 and 

111 Willnick Circle, the original site plan was approved in 2004 and just recently they had an 

opportunity to start section #2 of the Chatham Estates Subdivision.  During the planning of 

the section #2 subdivision it was determined that where the road was previously approved 

was into a wetland area and they needed to shift the road.  By shifting the road it made the 

lots of #201 and #202 a lot smaller.  To place the home on both of these lots would require 

a 45.0 ft. setback.  The setback will not be in the front, it will be in the rear. Given the option 

to be in the front or the rear the applicant and Kelly Homes of New York determined that it 

was best that the setback be in the front and not the back.  This is a new section of the 

subdivision that was approved in 2004 and there are no other homes currently in section #2.      

   

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the condition that the applicant obtain all 

necessary permits.  

 

  Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Absent  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  
Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 
Motion Carried 
Application Approved 
With Condition 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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4. Applicant: Nicholas Graziose 

 Location: McCall Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 075.10-7-39; 075.10-7-47 

 Zoning District: R1-8 (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: a) A special use permit to allow for an eight (8) lot subdivision 

providing one (1) two-family dwelling per lot.  Section 211-11 

C(2)(a). 

 

 b) Proposed Lot #3:  An area variance for a proposed lot to have 

a front setback of 6.0 feet, instead of the 30.0 feet minimum 

required.  Section 211-11 D(1)(a) & Section 211-11 D (2), Table 

I 

 

 c)  Proposed Lot #4:  An area variance for a proposed lot to have 

a front setback of 24.0 feet, instead of the 30.0 feet minimum 

required.  Section 211-11 D(1)(a) & Section 211-11 D (2), Table 

I 

 

 d)  Proposed Lot #6:  An area variance for a proposed (corner) 

lot to have a lot area of 16,845 square feet, instead of the 18,200 

square feet minimum required.  Section 211-11 D(1)(a) & 

Section 211-11 D (2), Table I 

 

 e)  Proposed Lot #7:  An area variance for a proposed lot to have 

a front setback of 15.0 feet, instead of the 30.0 feet minimum 

required.  Section 211-11 D(1)(a) & Section 211-11 D (2), Table 

I 

   

f)  Proposed Lot #7:  An area variance for a proposed lot to have 

a rear setback of 15.0 feet, instead of the 30.0 feet minimum 

required.  Section 211-11 D(1)(a) & Section 211-11 D (2), Table 

I 

g)  Proposed Lot #8:  An area variance for a proposed lot to have 

a rear setback of 15.0 feet, instead of the 30.0 feet minimum 

required.  Section 211-11 D(1)(a) & Section 211-11 D (2), Table 

I 

 

On a motion by Mr. Wechsler and seconded by Mr. Hartwig, it was resolved to continue the 
public hearing on this application until the meeting of September 15, 2020. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Absent  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   
  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 
Motion Carried 
Application Continued Until 
Meeting of September 15, 2020 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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5. Applicant:  Ontario Bus Inc. 

 Location:  1410 Lexington Avenue 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 090.03-1-5.1 

 Zoning District: IG (General Industrial) 

Request: A special use permit for a motor vehicle service station in 

accordance with the regulations established in Section 211-35 

and customary related accessory uses.  Section 211-18 

C(3)(b)[1] 

 

Mr. Wechsler offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 1410 Lexington Avenue, for 

variances, as outlined above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the application, the Board of Zoning Appeals determined that the 

application is subject to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State 

Environmental Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR 

Part 617, the “SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the application 

constitutes an Unlisted action under SEQRA. 

2. The Board of Zoning Appeals has considered the Proposal at a public meeting (the 

“Meeting”) in the Greece Town Hall, 1 Vince Tofany Boulevard, at which time all parties 

in interest and citizens were afforded an opportunity to be heard. 

3. Documentary, testimonial, and other evidence were presented at the Meeting relative 

to the Proposal for the Board of Zoning Appeals’ consideration. 

4. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered environmental information that 

was prepared by the Applicant and/or the Applicant’s representatives or the Town’s 

staff, which included but was not limited to maps, drawings, descriptions, analyses, 

reports, reviews, and an Environmental Assessment Form (“EAF”) (collectively, the 

“Environmental Analysis”). 

5. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered additional information submitted by the Applicant’s 

representatives, including but not limited to:  oral or written descriptions of the 

Proposal; maps and other drawings of the Proposal; and various oral or written 

comments that may have resulted from meetings with or written correspondence from 

the Applicant’s representatives. 

6. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered additional information and 

comments that resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written 

correspondence from the Applicant and the Applicant’s representatives. 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that may have 

resulted from telephone conversations or meetings with or written correspondence 

from various involved and interested agencies, including but not limited to the Monroe 

County Department of Planning and Development and the Town’s own staff. 
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8. The Board of Zoning Appeals also has included in the Environmental Analysis and has 

carefully considered information, recommendations, and comments that 

recommendations and comments that may have resulted from telephone 

conversations or meetings with or written correspondence from nearby property 

owners, and all other comments submitted to the Board of Zoning Appeals as of this 

date. 

9. The Environmental Analysis examined the relevant issues associated with the Proposal. 

10. The Board of Zoning Appeals has completed Parts 2 and 3 of the EAF, and has carefully 

considered the information contained therein. 

11. The Board of Zoning Appeals has met the procedural and substantive requirements of 

SEQRA. 

12. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered each and every criterion for 

determining the potential significance of the Proposal upon the environment, as set 

forth in SEQRA. 

13. The Board of Zoning Appeals has carefully considered (that is, has taken the required 

“hard look” at) the Proposal and the relevant environmental impacts, facts, and 

conclusions disclosed in the Environmental Analysis and all additional relevant 

information submitted. 

14. The Board of Zoning Appeals concurs with the information and conclusions contained 

in the Environmental Analysis. 

15. The Board of Zoning Appeals has made a reasoned elaboration of the rationale for 

arriving at its determination of environmental significance and the Board of Zoning 

Appeals’ determination is supported by substantial evidence, as set forth herein. 

16. To the maximum extent practicable, the project as originally designed or as voluntarily 

modified by the Applicant will minimize or avoid potential adverse environmental 

impacts that were identified in the environmental review process. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, pursuant to SEQRA, based on the aforementioned information, 

documentation, testimony, and findings, and after examining the relevant issues, the Board 

of Zoning Appeals’ own initial concerns, and all relevant issues raised and recommendations 

offered by involved and interested agencies and the Town’s own staff, the Board of Zoning 

Appeals determines that the Proposal will not have a significant adverse impact on the 

environment, which constitutes a negative declaration. 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 
 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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Mr. Wechsler then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Ontario Bus Inc., 1410 Lexington 

Avenue, in an IG (General Industrial) district, Mr. Dave Kazmierczak, Steve Gore and Gary 

Basha, on behalf of the applicant, appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals, requesting 

a special use permit for a motor vehicle, specifically buss vehicle repair service station in 

accordance with the regulations established in Section 211-35 and customary related 

accessory uses. 
 

WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows: With regard to Ontario Bus Inc. and their 

request for a special use permit for a motor vehicle, specifically a school bus vehicle, repair 

service station at 1410 Lexington Avenue, this business has been in operation for 

approximately three years.  It is a motor vehicle repair shop, but it is specified for busses 

only and the applicants have agreed that there will not be any other vehicle repairs done in 

this shop, it will only be related to school busses.  The hours of operation will be Monday thru 

Friday from 6:00 AM to 5:00 PM and from 9:00 AM to 3:00 PM on Saturday and Sunday.  

They will not be doing any collision or painting at this property.  It is also noted that they 

have four members of staff related to the repair shop.  The doors of the repair shop are on 

the north side of the building and therefore they do not face Lexington Avenue or the 

neighborhood on Polaris Street.  The applicants have agreed that they are using the Colfax 

Street entrance that is the main entrance to the building for bringing the busses in.  They will 

be storing all disabled busses inside the repair shop and not out in the parking lot.  At this 

meeting and at the last meeting we had some neighbors expressing concerns.  We had the 

residence of 237 Polaris Street here and at both meetings they expressed concerns about the 

traffic situation and concerns about some of the equipment being stored, however none of 

those concerns are directly related to the motor vehicle repair shop.  They also brought up 

the Colfax Street entrance, which is actually being used so that concern has been addressed.  

The neighbors at 223 Polaris Street, the neighbor also appeared speaking not in favor for 

traffic issues and again wanting some type of screening covering the entrance so that the 

busses would be screened from public view, however once again since the busses and the 

repair shop are stored inside the building that that is not something that would be dealt with 

in this application.  And also, that the doors face north so they would not be able to see inside 

the repair shop.          

 

 Therefore, based on the aforementioned information, testimony, documentation, and 

findings, pursuant to the authority conferred by New York State Town Law, Section 274-b, 

and pursuant to the Code of the Town of Greece, New York, Chapter 211 (Zoning) (the “Zoning 

Ordinance”), I move to approve this special use permit request submitted by Ontario Bus Inc. 

for a Special Use Permit for a motor vehicle repair shop, specifically to busses, to be known 

as Ontario Bus Inc. on the property located at 1410 Lexington Avenue in an IG (General 

Industrial) business district hereby be and the same approved and granted subject to the 

following conditions:  

The Applicant shall operate this business in conformity with all details of the Proposal, 

as described in the written descriptions and site development plans of the Proposal, and as 

set forth herein.  In the event of any conflict among the oral or written descriptions of the 

Proposal, the site development plans of the Proposal, or the requirements or restrictions of 

this resolution, the Board of Zoning Appeals, in its sole discretion and judgment and without 

hearing, shall determine the resolution of such conflict. 

1. The maximum occupancies of this type of building shall be the limits established by 

the Town’s Fire Marshal pursuant to the New York State Uniform Fire Prevention 

and Building Code. 
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2. The Applicant shall comply with all applicable federal, state, county, and Town laws, 

ordinances, codes, rules, and regulations, including but not limited to the New York 

State Uniform Fire Prevention and Building Code.  Failure to comply with such 

requirements may be grounds for revocation of this special use permit. 

3. Wherever this resolution refers to a specific applicant, developer, or operator, it 

shall be construed to include successors and assigns. 

4. Wherever this resolution refers to a specific public official or agency, it shall be 

construed to include agents, designees, and successors. 

5. Wherever this resolution refers to a specific law, ordinance, code, rule, or regulation, 

it shall be construed to include any succeeding or superseding authority. 

6. Upon the sale or other transfer of controlling interest in this motor vehicle, buss 

repair station to any persons or entity other than Ontario Bus Inc., its wholly owned 

subsidiaries, or its franchisees, a new application for a special use permit must be 

submitted to the Board of Zoning Appeals. 

 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Absent  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  
Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 
Motion Carried 
Application Approved 
With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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New Business 

1. Applicant: William J. Siebert 

 Location: 19 Kuhn Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 034.03-2-49 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: a) An area variance for an existing accessory structure, (19.0 

feet x 25.0 feet; 253 square feet deck) and attached 6.0 feet 

high closed-constructing fence (approximately 44.0 lineal feet) 

to be located in a side yard, where accessory structures, 

including decks and 6’ high fences on decks, are permitted in 

rear yards only.  Section 211-11 E(3) & Section 211-47 C(1) 

  b) An area variance for an existing accessory structure, (8.3 feet 

x 12.4 feet; 103.0 square feet shed), to be located in a side yard, 

where accessory structures, including sheds are permitted in rear 

yards only.  Section 211-11 E(3) 

 c) An area variance for an existing accessory structure, (19.0 

feet x25.0 feet; 253 square feet deck) to have a 0 feet side 

setback instead of the 9.0 feet minimum required.  Section 211-

11 E(1) Table 1  

 

Mr. Jensen offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 19 Kuhn Road, as outlined above; 

and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Absent  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   
Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   
Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 
Motion Carried 
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_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Jensen then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of William Siebert, 19 Kuhn Road, in an R1-

E (Single-Family Residential) district, Mr. Siebert appeared before the Board of Zoning 

Appeals, requesting an area variance for an existing accessory structure, (19.0 feet x 25.0 

feet; 253 square feet deck) and attached 6.0 feet high closed-construction fence 

(approximately 44.0 lineal feet) to be located in a side yard, where accessory structures, 

including decks and 6’ high fences on decks, are permitted in rear yards only, an area variance 

for an existing accessory structure, (8.3 feet x 12.4 feet; 103.0 square feet shed), to be 

located in a side yard, where accessory structures, including sheds are permitted in rear yards 

only and an area variance for an existing accessory structure, (19.0 feet x25.0 feet; 253 

square feet deck) to have a 0 feet side setback instead of the 9.0 feet minimum required.   
 

WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  The applicant has lived at this location 

for approximately one year.  The reason for these variances is because when he moved into 

the home he replaced an existing deck and an existing fence that were falling apart.  He 

replaced the deck and existing fence with a wood closed construction fence, which he has 

installed.  The applicant stated that the height of the deck off the ground is approximately 3 

ft. and the shed, which is already existing, does match the siding of the existing home and 

the roof of the building.  This has a sewer easement running along the western properly line 

and it is also fully within a FEMA floodplain.  The applicant has already agreed to an easement 

release to allow Department of Public Works to enter the property in case it is necessary to 

get on the property due to any draining issues. The applicant stated that it would be a financial 

hardship to move the shed and/or the deck and/or the fence.  The shed will be used for 

storage of snow blower, lawn mower and other materials that need to be stored like chairs 

and tables from the deck.  No neighbors spoke for or against the proposal.           

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

1. That the applicant will obtain all necessary permits. 

2. The deck, fence and shed will meet all building codes. 

3. This approval is for the life of the deck, the life of the shed and the life of the fence. 

4. There will be no utilities to the shed, no running water, no sewers, no utilities to 

the shed. 

5. And the applicant has agreed to the requirements of an easement release with the 

Town so that DPW can enter the property should any draining or sewer issues arise. 

The applicant acknowledges that if DPW or its agents from the tow or county need 

to do repairs on any part of the property that is in the easement and if there is 

damage caused from such to any structures within the easement, then it is the 

homeowners responsibility to repair such structures because of where they were 

placed.   
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Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 
 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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2. Applicant: David C. Myers 

 Location: 144 Brayton Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 060.47-3-24 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area variance for a proposed accessory structure, (8.0 feet x 10.0 

feet; approximately 80.0 square feet deck), to be located in a front yard, 

where accessory structures, including decks, are permitted in rear yards 
only and for said deck to have a front setback of 6.0 feet instead of the 
25.0 feet minimum.  Section 211-11 D(1)(a); Section 211-11 D(2), 
Table I & Section 211-11 E(3) 

 

On a motion by Mr. Shea and seconded by Mr. Jensen, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of August 18, 2020 due to 

the fact that this agenda item needs to be re-advertised. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 
 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of August 18, 2020 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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3. Applicant: Coleen M. Foley 

 Location: 115 Hager Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 060.56-6-2 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: a) An area variance for an existing accessory structure, (12.0 

feet x 24.0 feet; approximately 288.0 square feet deck), to be 

located in a side yard, where accessory structures, including 

decks, are permitted in rear yards only.  Section 211-11 E(3) 

b) An area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high, closed 

construction fence, approximately 60.0 linear feet, to be located 

in a front yard, where fences in a front yard shall not exceed 4.0 

feet in height and shall be of open construction.  Section 211-46 

L 

 

Ms. Nigro offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 115 Hager Road, as outlined above; 

and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 
 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Ms. Nigro then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 
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WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Coleen Foley, 115 Hager Road, Ms. Foley 

appeared before the Board of Zoning Appeals, requesting an area variance for an existing 

accessory structure, (12.0 feet x 24.0 feet; approximately 288.0 square feet deck), to be 

located in a side yard, where accessory structures, including decks, are permitted in rear 

yards only and an area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high, closed construction fence, 

approximately 60.0 linear feet, to be located in a front yard, where fences in a front yard shall 

not exceed 4.0 feet in height and shall be of open construction.    

 

WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  This parcel is located at 115 Hager Road, 

it is approximately 100 ft. wide X 118 ft. deep.  It is a larger lot for the area, the previous 

owner had purchased the side lot.  It lies within an R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district.  

Ms. Foley has lived at this address for approximately three years.  The homes placement on 

the lot is odd in that it butts up to the most southern portion of the lot, which provides very 

little option for deck placement.  She states the existing 12 ft. X 24 ft. deck was placed by a 

contractor who was unaware of permit regulation.  It is used for outdoor enjoyment and it is 

constructed of wood.  Its lowest height is 11 in. and at its highest it is 14 in.  After inspection, 

if it requires railings it will be installed.  It is not enclosed, there is no grill or hot tub.  

Regarding the fence Ms. Foley is requesting, it is 6 ft. high, closed construction fence to 

maintain privacy, security and the general welfare of her family.  The proposed fence will be 

installed by a contractor and will be made of wood.  The fence placement is approximately 57 

ft. from the road and will not interfere with site lines and it is not an unusual request 

considering the homes placement.  Ms. Foley spoke to her neighbors who had no concerns 

and no neighbors spoke in opposition.  

 

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the condition that the applicant will obtain 

all necessary permits.  

 

Seconded by Mr. Hartwig and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 
 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Condition 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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4. Applicant: Joel Radford 

 Location: 1520 Stone Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 075.13-2-2 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area variance for a proposed accessory structure, (12.0 feet 

x 18.0 feet; approximately 216.0 square feet deck), to be 

partially located in a side yard, where accessory structures, 

including decks, are permitted in rear yards only.  Section 211-

11 E(3) 

 

Mr. Wechsler offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 1520 Stone Road, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano  Absent  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  
Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   
Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler  Yes 

 
Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

Mr. Wechsler then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Joel Radford, 1520 Stone Road, in an R1-

E (Single-Family Residential) district, Mr. Radford appeared before the Board of Zoning 

Appeals, requesting an area variance for a proposed accessory structure, (12.0 feet x 18.0 
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feet; approximately 216.0 square feet deck), to be partially located in a side yard, where 

accessory structures, including decks, are permitted in rear yards only.    

 

WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  Mr. Radford explained that the deck is 

going to be off an existing enclosed porch and mostly on the back of the house, but in order 

to make it useable for his family, for tables and chairs and just general use bringing it out to 

that side yard was the appropriate action.  It was difficult to put it in any other location, there 

is a driveway turnaround in the back yard.  He stated that he will be constructing this out of 

wood.  There will be no electric hooked up and no other uses, such as hot tubs on the deck.  

No one came before this board in favor or not in favor of this.         

  

Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

1. That all necessary buildings codes are adhere to. 

2. That all permits are applied for.  

 

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 
 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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5. Applicant: Karaikurichi Srinivasan 

 Location: 25 Brush Creek Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 034.03-13-36 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area varicne for a proposed principle structure addition (11.0 

feet x 22.0 feet; 242.0 square feet) to have a west side setback 

of 4.0 feet instead of the 9.0 feet minimum required.  Section 

211-11 D(2), Table 1 

 

On a motion by Mr. Wechsler and seconded by Mr. Shea, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of August 18, 2020 to give 

the applicant time to review his options. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 
 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of August 18, 2020 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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6. Applicant: William T. Sylver 

 Location: 234 Sannita Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 089.07-4-29.1 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: a) An area variance for an existing accessory structure, (8.0 feet 

x 10.0 feet; 80.0 square feet deck), to be located in a side yard, 

where accessory structures, including decks, are permitted in 

rear yards only.  Section 211-11 E(3) 

b) An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (40.0 feet 

x 60.0 feet; 2400 square feet detached garage), resulting in a 

total gross floor area of 3450.0 square feet in all accessory 

structures, where 1250.0 square feet is the maximum gross floor 

area permitted for lots over one acre in area.  Section 211-11 

E(1), Table 1 

c) An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (40.0 feet 

x 60.0 feet; 2400 square feet detached garage), to have an 

overall height of 28.0 feet, instead of the 13.5 feet maximum 

permitted.  Section 211-11 B(1) & Section 211-11 E(1), Table 1 

d) An area variance for total gross floor area of existing and 

proposed accessory structures 3450.0 square feet, exceeding the 

total gross floor area of the existing principle structure, 2062 

square feet, on the premises.  Section 211-11 (E), Table 1 

 

On a motion by Mr. Hartwig and seconded by Mr. Wechsler, it was resolved to 

continue the public hearing on this application until the meeting of August 18, 2020 

to give the applicant time to review his options. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Absent Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 
 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of August 18, 2020 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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ADJOURNMENT:  9:30 PM 

 

 

 

APPROVAL OF BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING MINUTES 

The Board of Zoning Appeals of the Town of Greece, in the County of Monroe and State of 

New York, rendered the above decisions. 

 

Signed:  ___________________________________         Date:  ____________________ 

  Albert F. Meilutis, Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NEXT MEETING:  Tuesday, August 18, 2020 
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